

P.O. Box 163 Antioch, CA 94509 (510) 754-9935

CA Lic. No. 481444

Fordham Properties 5515 Doyle Street Emeryville, California

UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL REPORT

November, 1994

Prepared By: Cottle Engineering P.O. Box 163 Antioch, CA 94509

P.O. Box 163 Antioch, CA 94509 (510) 754-9935

COTTLE Engineering

CA Lic. No. 481444

On, or about, August 25, 1994, Cottle Engineering was hired to perform the removal of one 1,000 gallon underground fuel storage tank at 5515 Doyle Street, Emeryville, California.

On September 21 and October 18, 1994 Cottle applied for underground tank removal permits from the Alameda County Health Department and the Emeryville Fire Department. We scheduled the removal with the Health and Fire inspectors for October 20, 1994 and began excavation of the tank on October 17, 1994. The excavation was barricaded of to prevent entry by unauthorized personnel during the performance of the work.

During excavation of the tank the excavated soil appeared to be contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons upon visual inspection. The excavated soil was placed on plastic sheeting and covered with plastic sheeting in order to minimize exposure to the hydrocarbon contamination.

On October 20, 1994, the tank was prepared for removal by the introduction of dry ice at ratio of 2.5 lbs. per 100 gallons of tank volume. The tank's atmosphere was then tested for % oxygen and % LEL approximately one hour after the introduction of the dry ice.

When these readings reached levels that were acceptable to the inspectors, the tank was removed from it's excavation and the outer walls inspected for signs of corrosion and/or leakage. The tank was found to be in very corroded condition, with several perforations near the bottom of the tank. Groundwater was not reached during excavation of the tank, therefore no groundwater samples were collected.

The tank was placed on a truck operated by Dexanna Ltd. for transportation to Erickson's treatment and disposal facility located in Richmond, California for further processing and destruction. A certificate of proper destruction will be issued by H & H, copies of which will be forwarded to the owner upon receipt.

Immediately following removal of the tank soil samples were taken from the tank excavation, approximately one foot below each end of the bottom of the tank. The soil samples were properly packaged, refrigerated, and transported to McCampbell Analytical's laboratory in Pacheco, California for analyses.

We were instructed by the Health Department Inspector to have the samples analyzed for: total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes.

On October 24, 1994, the results of the analytical testing were received and the samples were found to contain the following contaminants: FP-1: North end of the excavation, 1 foot below the tank bottom; TPHg-760ppm/Benzene-.22ppm/Toluene3.3ppm/Ethylbenzene-14ppm/Xylenes-68ppm. FP-2: South end of the excavation, 1 foot below tank bottom; TPHg-4,200ppm/BenzeneND/Toluene-87ppm/Ethylbenzene-90ppm/Xylenes-540ppm. Comp-FP-1: Four point composite from spoil piles; TPHg-73ppm/BenzeneND/Toluene-.23ppm/Ethylbenzene-.34ppm/Xylenes-1.4ppm.

Based upon the analytical results, we recommend excavation of the contaminated material with the use of a photoionization detector to help determine the extent of the contamination. Place the soil on plastic, cover it with plastic, and treat and aerate the soil until confirming samples indicate levels below 10ppm. At that point the soil could be used for backfilling the excavation or could be transported to a landfill for non-hazardous disposal.

Should you, or any other concerned party have questions regarding the information contained in this report, please contact our office at your convenience at 510-754-9935.

Sincerely,

David E. Cottle, Sr. Cottle Engineering

P.O. Box 163 Antioch, CA 94509 (510) 754-9935

CA Lic. No. 481444

PERMIT FORMS

Fordham Properties 5515 Doyle Street Emeryville, California

	· ·
	Therefore of Steam No. Steam of Hazardous Materials (Solution Of Hazardous Of Hazardou
1.	Business Name Fordham Propertes
	Business Owner Fordham Proporties
2.	site Address <u>SS15 Doyle Street</u>
	city <u>Emergville</u> 21p 94608 Phone 511-547-7177
3.	Mailing Address 5743 Landreyon Street
	city <u>Emers nile</u> zlp <u>94608</u> Phone <u>5647-7177</u>
4.	Land Owner, Fordham Properties
	Address 5.743/andregan Stity, state Frayuille, CA zip 94608
5.	Generator name under which tank will be manifested
	Fordham Properties
	EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested (AC)

	Cattle Garage
5.	contractor Cottle Engineering
	Address P.O. Box 163
	city Hotroch, 47 44509 Phone 5/0.754-9935
	License Type 11 15 48/44
	PEffective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to also hold Hazardous Unite Certification issued by the State contractors License Board. Indicate that the certificate has been received, in addition, to holding the appropriate contractors license type.
7.	Consultant
•	Address
	city Phone
8.	Contact Person for Investigation
	Name Ray Pantle ritle Operations Mgr.
	Phone 5/0.754-9935
	Weeker of tanks balos slaged under this plan.
9.	Number of tanks being closed under this plan
	Length of piping being removed under this plan 15 L.F.
	Total number of tanks at facility
10.	State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see instructions).
	** Underground tanks are hazardous Waste and must be handled *** as hazardous Waste
	a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
	Name EPA 1.D. No
	Hauler License No License Exp. Date
	Address
	citystate Zip
	b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
	Name EPA 1.D. No
	Address
	City State Zip

Commence of the second second

The second second

c) Tank and Piping Transporter
Name Dexanna Ltd. EPA 1. D. No. CAD 982438566
Hauler License No. <u>428262</u> License Exp. Date
Address 3104 Athone Court
city Concord state CA zip
d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
Name Erckson Environmental EPA 1.D. No. CAQ009466392
Address 255 Par Blvd.
city Richmond state CA zip 94801
11. Experienced Sample Collector
Name Koy Paute
company Cottle Engineering
Address P.D. Bux 163
city Antioch state A 21p 94509 Phone 5107549935
12. Laboratory
Name MC Campbell Analytical
Address 110 Second Ave. South
city Pacheco state CA 21p 94563
State Certification No
13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [] No []
If yes, desoribe.

14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

Introduction of dry ice at a ratio of 2.5. 165, per 100 gallons of tank volume approx. I one hour prion to removal of the tank.

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tar	ik	Material to be sampled	Location and		
Capacity Use History (see instructions)		(tank contents, soil, ground- water, etc.)	bepth of Samples		
550 gal.	fuel storage	5011	1 Foot below bottom of truka		

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water be present in the excavation.

xcavated/Stockpiled Soil
sampling Plan
One composite from at
One composite from at least (we locations in the stock pile

stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely covered by plastic sheeting:

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed. See attached Table 2.

Contaminant Sought	EPA, DHS, or Other Sample Preparation Method Number	EPA, DHS, or Other Analysis Method Number	Method Detection Limit
Dièsel	TPHO	8015	1.0 ppm
Diesel Consuline (Unleaded)	TPHG	602/8020/8015	1.0 fpm
(wyco c	BTXE		
Lead	Total Lend		

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

18. Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy
Name of Bourer IPS Insurance
19. Submit Fiel Flan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)
21. Report the loaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form: (see instructions)
22. Submit a elegare report to this office within 60 days of the tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed in item 22 of the instructions.
I declare that he the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and information provided above are correct and true.
I understand likely information in addition to that provided above may be needed in conter to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental Bealth and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.
I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void this plan if golds approval is not obtained.
I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in compliance with all applicable osHA (occupational safety and Health Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I understand that mite and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property experior his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor namedal by the County of Alameda.
Once I have to relived my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the project Secretous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance of all a work to subsedule the required inspections:
Signature of costa actor
Name (places type) DAVIDE. COTTLE, SR.

Signature Danie E. Colle

Name (plane type) __ JOE PIERI

Signature of the Owner of Operator

Date 9

Signatu.

Date ____

FENCING PIPING FENCING BUILDING 5515 DOYLESTREET DRIVEWAY SIDEHALK

DOYLE STREET

PLOT PLAN: FORDHAM PROPORTIES 5515 DOYLE STREET EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

STATE OF CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A



COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARK ONLY 1 100% PERMIT 3 RENEWAL PERMIT	B CHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE				
ONE ITEM 2 PRISERIM PERMIT 4 AMENDED PERMIT	8 TEMPORÂRY SITE CLOSURE				
I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLI					
DBA OR FACILITY NAME FORDY IAM PROPERTIES	NAME OF OPERATOR RON MILL				
ADDRESS 551/5 WYLF STREET	NEÁREST CROSS STREET PARCEL # (OPTIONAL)				
EMERYVILLE	STATE ZIP CODE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE CA 56.547-7177				
	OCAL-AGENCY COUNTY-AGENCY STATE-AGENCY FEDERAL-AGENCY				
TYPE OF BUSINESS 1 GAS STATION 2 DISTRIBUTOR 5 OTHER	PESERVATION OF TANKS AT SITE E. P. A. L.D. # (optional) OR TRUST LANDS				
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY)	EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) - optional				
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE * WITH AREA CODE SIO 377 - 7/77	DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE				
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE WITH AREA CODE	NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE				
HILL, KON 510-547-7177	PANTLE, Ruy 570-754-9935				
II. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)					
FOROHAM PROPERTIES	CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION				
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS 5743 LANDREGAN ST	box to indicate TREDIVIDUAL LOCAL-AGENCY STATE-AGENCY CORPORATION PARTNERSHIP COUNTY-AGENCY FEDERAL-AGENCY				
EMERIVILLE	STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE STATE STATE ZIP CODE STATE ST				
III. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)					
NAME OF OWNER FORDHAM PROPERTIES	CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION				
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS 57.3 LANDREGAN ST.	box to indicate Individual Local-agency State-agency Corporation Partnership County-agency Federal-agency				
CITY NAME EMCRYVIIIE	STATE ZIP CODE PHONE & WITH AREA CODE				
IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUI					
TY (TK) HQ 44-	and the say that the same and t				
V. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS Legal notifical	ion and billing will be sent to the tank owner unless box I or II is checked.				
CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NO	TIFICATIONS AND BILLING: I II III				
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, A	AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT				
	ICANTS TITLE DATE MONTH/DAY/YEAR PLOSTOPIN T 9-21-94				
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY					
COUNTY # JURISDICTION	# FÁCILITY#				
LOCATION CODE - OF HONAL CENSUS TRACE # - OF HONAL	SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL				

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION . FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.
FORM A (9-90)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD





COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY 1 19 19 19 19 11 1 2 10 19 19 19 11 11 2 10 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19								
DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE I MUK IS INSTALLED: FOROHOM PROPERTIES								
1. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN								
A. OWNERS TANK I.D.# B. MANUFACTURED BY: UNKNOWN								
C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAM/ NO) // NEWWY D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 550								
II. TANK CONTENTS REALIGMARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C.								
A. 1 MOTOR VEHICLE 11 12 4 OIL 8. 1a REGULAR UNLEADED 4 GASAHOL 7 METHANOL UNLEADED 5 JET FUEL 95 UNKNOWN 2 WASTE 2 LEADED 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)								
D. IF (A.1) IS NOT MARKED, ETHER DESIGNED C. A. S. # :								
III. TANK CONSTRUCTION FRANK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND E								
A. TYPE OF 1 TOWNER OVER. 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER 95 UNKNOWN SYSTEM 2 SINGLE VALL 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTED TANK) 99 OTHER								
B. TANK MATERIAL S CONSUMED 6 FOLYVINYL CHLORIDE 7 ALUMINUM 9 PROTECT 10 GALVANIZED STEEL 9 SUNKNOWN 9 OTHER								
C. INTERIOR LINING 1 PRODUCTION S OF A SECOND STATE COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL? 2 ALKYD LINING 3 EPOXY LINING 4 PHENOLIC LINING 99 OTHER IS LINING TO BE COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL? YES NO								
D. CORROSION								
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL CONTRAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) NONE OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) NONE								
IV. PIPING INFORMATION A PICLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE								
A. SYSTEM TYPE A COLUMN A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER								
B. CONSTRUCTION A CONTROL WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL . A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER								
C. MATERIAL AND A PROTECTION A STATE OF STEEL A U STAINLESS STEEL								
D. LEAK DETECTION LINE LEAK DETECTOR 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING MONITORING 99 OTHER NINE								
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION								
1 VISUAL CHECK								
VI. TANK CLOSURE IFE NOT MORE IN								
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED 1 198 199 199 199 22. STIMATED QUANTITY OF SUBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH YES NO								
THIS FORM HAS BEET OF THE COUNTER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT								
APPLICANTS NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE) DATE 9:21-94								
LOCAL AGENCY USE CORESTATE LD. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW								
STATE I.D.# COUNTY# JURISDICTION# FACILITY# TANK#								
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE								

PONDEROSA HOBER, INC. 6671 Owens to the Pleasanton, CA 94588

Arm: Carola Thompson

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL XHOEKYON XXX MAIL.

30 DAVE WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER MANIED TO THE LEFT, PARTIES TO MAIL SUCH MODICE SHALL MANCES NO CELLOATION OF MANIETY OF THE LEFT, WAS AN ANALYSIS OF THE LEFT, WAS AN ANALYSIS OF THE LEFT, WAS ANALYSIS OF THE

AUTHORIZED PAPRESENTATIVE

A ACORD CORPORATION 1993

HEALTH & SAFETY PLAN

for

FORDHAM PROPERTIES EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

SEPTEMBER, 1994

prepared by:

P.O. BOX 163 ANTIOCH, CA 94509 510-754-9935

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

INTRODUCTION:

Cottle Engineering (Cottle) Health and Safety Program is designed to meet the requirements of 29 CFR 1910.120.

The objective of this Health and Safety Plan is to establish health and safety guidelines for the removal of one \(\frac{17000}{17000}\) gallon underground fuel storage tank located at 5515 Doyle Street,

Emeryville, California. The project will consist of the removal and disposal of one 550 gallon underground fuel storage tank, collecting soil samples for laboratory analyses, and general site cleanup following completion of site operations. General information pertaining to the site is provided in Table 1.

TABLE 1

GENERAL INFORMATION HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Fordham Properties Emeryville, California

Site: Fordham Properties

Location: 5515 Doyle Street, Emeryville, California

Background Review: Preliminary

Site/Hazerd Overview

Apparent Hazard: Low
Type of Facility: Fuel Storage
Status of Facility: Inactive
Waste Types: Liquid, Solid
Waste Characteristics: Toxic, Ignitable, Volatile
Hazard Type: Liquids, Vapors

CHARACTERIZATION OF WASTE PRODUCTS

The chemicals of concern on site are petroleum hydrocarbons. A summary of the health effects is given in Appendix I.

SITE SAFETY WORK PLAN

GENERAL:

Operations that will be conducted on the site include the excavation and removal of one 550 gallon single walled fuel storage tank and related piping, the collection of soil samples, and general site cleanup. The procedures for collection of soil and groundwater samples are described in Appendix II.

The Site Safety Officer (Table 3), will assess the hazard of inhalation of vapors or particulate matter according to meteorological conditions and the phase of site operations, and will determine when, and in what areas of the site, personnel will be required to wear respirators.

On site personnel are trained to be aware of the potential for temperature stress during site operations. The combination of overexertion, protective clothing, and ambient temperature extremes could cause stress which could lead to dehydration if body liquids and minerals are not replaced. Heat exhaustion in warm climate, and hypothermia in cold climates, etc.. Rest periods and replacement of body fluids by potable drinking water and electrolyte containing beverages are required to prevent heat stress.

HEALTH AND SAFETY RESPONSIBILITIES FOR KEY PERSONNEL:

The Project Manager and the Site Safety Officer will be responsible for planning and coordinating all on site activities and will ensure that a Tailgate Safety Meeting Form is obtained before work begins. They will also ensure that the Tailgate Safety Meeting Form is signed daily by each employee on site and that the Health and Safety Plan is reviewed by all site operations personnel before work begins.

The Site Safety Officer will be responsible for implementing all facets of the Health and Safety Plan during site operations, including briefing all participants in the Health and Safety Plan requirements, ensuring that all necessary permits are on site, enforcing the use of hearing protection where required, establishing the exclusionary zone or other safe zones as appropriate, and determining actions to be taken in case of an on site emergency. The Site Safety Officer will bring all real or potential health and safety problems to the attention of the Project Manager.

The Project Manager will be responsible for determining all sitespecific health and safety decisions and will oversee their implementation.

WORKER TRAINING REQUIREMENTS:

As required by 29 CFR 1910.120, all site operations personnel will have completed at least 40 hours of health and safety

training prior to entering the site. Additionally, the Site Supervisor will have completed an additional 8 hours of specialized instruction. Evidence is generally demonstrated by a Certificate of Training. In addition, no visitors will be allowed inside the exclusionary zone if compliance with the training provisions of 29 CFR 1910.120 cannot be demonstrated.

MEDICAL SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS:

As required by 29 CFR 1910.120, all site operations personnel shall participate in a medical surveillance (Occupational Health) monitoring program (as appropriate for each project).

Documentation will be required from all subcontractor site operations personnel to demonstrate this compliance.

DOCUMENTATION:

Compliance with the Health and Safety Plan review requirement will be documented on a sign-off sheet during the safety briefing attendance meetings which will be scheduled at the beginning of field operations and which will be reviewed at the beginning of each day during the conduct of site operations. A sign-off sheet is presented in Appendix III.

This meeting, also known as the Tailgate Safety Meeting, will be conducted by the Site Safety Officer or the Site Operations Supervisor (Table 2). This meeting must be attended by all Cottle employees and other subcontractors working on the project that day. It is strongly recommended that all non-employees at the site also attend.

GENERAL SAFETY REQUIREMENTS:

The following general safety requirements shall be followed by all site operations personnel, or qualified visitors, working and/or entering the site during the conduct of the site operations.

- * No site operations personnel or visitors will be allowed on site without the prior knowledge and consent of the Site Safety Officer.
- * There will be no activities conducted on site without sufficient backup personnel. At a minimum, two persons must be present on the site during the conduct of the site operations. A trained Cottle supervisor, as required by 29 CFR 1910.120, must be present on site at all times during the conduct of site operations.
- * All site operations personnel shall immediately bring to the attention of the Site Safety Officer of Project Manager any unsafe condition or practice associated with the site activities that they are unable to correct themselves.
- * There will be no smoking, eating, chewing gum, drinking or tobacco consumption inside the exclusionary zone/controlled area.
- * Good housekeeping practices will be used on site at all times.
- * Hands shall be thoroughly cleaned prior to smoking, eating or other activities outside the exclusionary zone/controlled area.
- * All borings will be monitored to prevent inadvertent contact.
- * Site operations personnel must avoid unnecessary contamination, including walking through known or suspected "hot spots" or contaminated puddles, kneeling or sitting on the ground, leaning against potentially contaminated barrels or equipment.
- * A fire extinguisher (minimum rating 10:B:C) will be on site at all times.
- * Respiratory devices will not be worn with beards, long sideburns, or under any other conditions that prevent a proper seal while the respirator is being worn.

- * Contact lenses will not be worn with respirators in use.
- * Only designated personnel will be allowed to operate specialized equipment (e.g. drill rig).
- * No confined space entry is authorized by this Health and Safety Plan.

EXCLUSIONARY ZONE/CONTROLLED AREA:

An Exclusionary Zone will be established immediately around the tank excavation area and the soils stockpile, clearly marked (as needed). A map will be posted on site showing these areas.

The following activities will be conducted in the Exclusionary Zone:

- * Equipment Staging
- * Excavation of The Tank and Stockpiling of The Spoil
- * Soil Sampling

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT:

The level of protection will be Level D (modified if appropriate) with upgrade to Level C if appropriate. Level D includes the following equipment:

- * Hard hat
- * Routine work clothes
- * Steel-toed safety boots
- * Protective eye wear
- * Nitrile gloves (when handling soil, during testing, sampling, shovelling, etc.).

Level D includes the following equipment:

- * Hard hat
- * Nitrile gloves
- * Disposable Tyvek coveralls over work clothes
- * Disposable PVC booties over steel-toed safety boots
- * NIOSH-approved full face (or half-face respirator with goggles) equipped with high-efficiency combination cartridges for toxic particulates and organic vapors (on standby)
- * Earplugs or earmuffs (while working on or around operating equipment

The decision to upgrade to Level C protective equipment will be determined by the on site Health & Safety Officer.

DECONTAMINATION:

Decontamination consists of contamination-reduction phases and personal hygiene for site operations. The following decontamination/contamination reduction steps will be used:

* Maximize the use of disposable clothing for personnel protection (latex surgical gloves, Tyvek coveralls, and PVC booties).

- * Remove disposable PVC booties, Tyvek coveralls, outer gloves, and dispose of them in clean unused garbage bags.
- * Remove respirator, remove cartridges, and discard them. Return respirator to storeroom at the end of the job. All respirators will be properly washed, sanitized, tagged, and stored.
- * The garbage bags holding disposable items from the site operations will be placed in securely covered, clearly marked 55-gallon steel drums and placed in an area of the site at the direction of the Site Engineer. Final disposition will be in accordance with the site remedial action.
- * Wash hands and face with soap immediately upon exiting the Exclusionary Zone.
- * After departing the site, site operations personnel should shower as soon as possible.
- * After departing the site, fabric work clothes and undergarments should be washed as soon as possible using routine wash methods.
- * (As appropriate) each piece of equipment (tools and all vehicles contacting potentially contaminated materials) must be decontaminated before it leaves the operation site. This must be done in an area designated for equipment decontamination (to be determined). Large items of equipment, such as the drill rig, vehicles and trucks, should be subjected to decontamination by high pressure water washes or steam. A special solution, such as Liqui-Nox, a 1% to 2% TSP solution, or Bola degreaser, may have to be used on sampling equipment or heavily soiled items. All wash and rinse water must be contained (on visqueen for large equipment, in 5 gallon buckets for tools), collected and stored in marked 55 gallon drums on site until final disposition is determined.

PHYSICAL HAZARDS:

The physical hazards associated with operating heavy equipment are as follows:

- * Moving machine parts
- * "Struck by" or rollover injuries from the equipment
- * Noise levels
- * Exposure to contaminated particulates while excavating soil page 8

- * Possible contact with gas or power lines during excavation
- * Possible contact with underground utilities

All personnel operating the excavating equipment will be experienced with the equipment's operating procedures and safety precautions.

Noise levels for heavy equipment operators may be expected to exceed 85 decibels on the A-weighted scale. Therefore, heavy equipment operators will wear disposable earplugs or earmuffs with a noise reduction rating (NRR) of at least 25 decibels. A hearing conservation program, in conformance with OSHA requirements, will be in effect throughout the duration of the project.

Care will be used when moving excavated spoil to avoid creating dust. An air purifying respirator may be required while performing any operation where sufficient dust may be generated. See Fersonal Protective Equipment section.

The Project Manager or the Site Safety Officer shall investigate all potential excavation sites for gas and power lines above and below ground before excavating. This includes contacting the Underground Service Alert organization at 800-642-2444 at least 24 hours prior to the job commencement. No excavation will occur in any area where such lines are found.

OCCUPATIONAL EXPOSURE MONITORING:

In order to prevent overexposures to employees of physical and chemical agents, it may be necessary to conduct monitoring evaluations. Environmental agents of concern on this project may include airborne concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons, noise, or temperature extremes. The Site Safety Officer may use any of the following equipment to assess employee exposure:

- * HNu (@ similar) Photoionization Detector
- * Foxboro Organic Vapor Analyzer/Flame Ionization Detector
- * Draeges Colorimetric Indicator Tubes
- * Quest Noise Dosimeter
- * Gilian Personal Air Sampling Pumps, with appropriate media
- * Metrosonics WBGT Heat Stress Monitor
- * Combustible gas indicator with ppm scale (Gastech 1314 or equivalent)
- * Oxygen detector

EMERGENCY INFORMATION:

A description of local resources available in case of emergency is presented on Table 2.

EMERGENCY PROCEDURES FOR INJURY:

If an injury should occur on the site and involves exposure to gross contamination, the local emergency contacts (Table 2) will be notified of the incident and of the potential contaminants

involved. Before being transported to the medical care facility, the victim will undergo a gross washdown using clear water after removal of all contaminated clothing. This will reduce the chance of spreading contaminants to the emergency vehicle and local hospital.

If an accident should occur on site which results in a minor injury (e.g., cuts or bruises), a first aid kit and portable eye wash unit will be available for treatment.

If an accident should occur on site which results in a major trauma (e.g., fractured bones or severe lacerations), the local emergency telephone number (911) will be used to contact emergency services. The victim will not be transported in any vehicle other than a fully equipped emergency vehicle.

SAFETY EQUIPMENT CHECKLIST:

A safety equipment checklist is presented on Table 3.

TABLE 2

EMERGENCY INFORMATION LOCAL RESOURCES

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

FORDHAM PROPERTIES Emeryville, California

Ambulance: 510-420-6080

Hospital Emergency Room: MERRITT/PERALTA MEDICAL CENTER

WEBSTER STREET

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

510-655-4000

Route to the Hospital: ENTER THE 580 FREEWAY EASTBOUND, EXIT AT

TELEGRAPH, GO SOUTH ON TELEGRAPH TO WEBSTER, TURN RIGHT ON WEBSTER, LEFT ON

HAWTHORNE AND PROCEED TO THE EMERGENCY

ENTRANCE.

Local Police: (911)

Local Fire: (911)

San Mateo County Health Dept.: 510-567-6737

Cottle Project Manager: David E. Cottle, Sr.

Cottle Site Safety Officer: Alvin Knackstedt

Cottle Site Operations Supervisor: David E. Cottle, Sr.

TABLE 3

SAFETY EQUIPMENT CHECKLIST

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

FORDHAM PROPERTIES Emeryville, California

PERSONAL PROTECTION

MONITORING AND SURVEILLANCE

Full face respirator
Half face respirator
High efficiency combination cartridges for
toxic pacticulates, organic vapors, and
acid gasses
safety boots - industrial grade work boots
with steel toe
Tyvek coveralls
Safety glasses
Goggles
Hard hat
PVC rain gear
Nitrile Gloves
Latex gloves
PVC Booties

MISCELLANEOUS:

First aid kit Drinking water Eye wash kit Fire extinguisher Ear plugs or earmuffs

PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION EQUIPMENT

Clear water
5 gallon plastic buckets
Liqui-Nox
Hand soap
Plastic garbage bags
Paper hand towels

ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., RM. 250, ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 (510)567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9355

HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR INSPECTION REPORT 3379335

CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	
STID#: FACILITY NAME: Ford ham Properties	PG. OF
SUPPLEMENTAL FORM S515 DOUL ST	
SUPPLEMENTAL FORM S515 Doyle St Emerguille	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
production of the state of the	428262
	_ Dirana LTD
\sim	4/95
(Manif	est Reviewed
Tank Kensoved approximately 750	
Confaining fuel, Lype Centrown. Tank 1	usted
with holes noted at portion tank	Picture
takar Leak Definitely occurred:	
(1) Composite Sample 10	
taken of Stockpile gerava 5.81	
10:55 am FP-2 X Z Samples taken	12+
to 7'excusiver be low tank.	
Groundwater r	not reached
10:45 m FP-1	W/6
Fill-encl	
Excavation. Shone ofor and disc	Morafra
1 100 and and and and	
Country Angles tor - TRAN 1 TRUE !	BTXF
5 - Dane turn and I time Submit Comment	to Brian Oliva
PRINT NAME: INSPECTED BY: D. D. M.	U cal
SIGNATURE: DATE: 10 20 96	ver juno
GEN/SUPP RPT(REV. 7/94) INS /BCO	n de aproximation de la constantion della consta

FIRE DEPARTMENT CITY OF EMERYVILLE **USE ONLY** FIRE DEPARTMENT **6303 HOLLIS STREET** -1018 EMERYVILLE, CA., 94608 (PERMIT MUMBER) (510) 596-3750 Application Received: APPLICATION AND PERMIT Date: 10/18/94 Signed: Permit (ssued: THIS APPLICATION IS YOUR PERMIT WHEN PROPERLY FILLED OUT. /q니_{Signed:} SIGNED, VALIDATED AND FEES PAID. EFD Permit Tupe(s): ADDRESS: 5515 (see reverse) BUSINESS NAME: Expiration Date: Co mos. after CONTACT PERSON: date of issue ROV PANTLE TOTAL FEES DUE 1 \$ 125.8 TELEPHONE NUMBER : 510-754-9935 MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO THE CITY OF EMERYVILLE. CK & 348 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION: FEES ARE ESTABLISHED THRU THE CITY OF EMERYVILLE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE ADOPTED JUNE 1, 1993. COPY AVAILABLE ON REQUEST. Occupancy Group/Division: APPLICANT READ AND SIGN BELOW: (per UBC Table 5A) I CERTIFY THAT I HAVE READ THIS APPLICATION AND STATE THAT THE INFORMATION GIVEN IS TRUE AND CORRECT. I AGREE TO OCCUPANCY TYPE: COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES AND STATE LAWS THAT Commercial Assembly RELATE TO THIS PERMIT. I HEREBY AUTHORIZE REPRESENTATIVES Educational П Industrial OF THE CITY TO ENTER UPON THE ABOVE MENTIONED PROPERTY TO H-class Residential VERIFY COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONDITIONS OF THIS PERMIT, AT ANY REASONABLE TIME. Specify:_ Other ■ Building Owner 🕅 Business Operator 🗹 Date of Application :: This permit must be available for inspection at all times

REVOCATION OF PERMIT

THE CHIEF IS AUTHORIZED TO SUSPEND/REYOKE A PERMIT WHEN THE CHIEF HAS DETERMINED THAT SECTION 4.107, 1991 UFC HAS BEEN VIOLATED.

POSTING OF PERMIT

PERMIT(S) SHALL BE KEPT ON THE PREMISES DESIGNATED AT ALL TIMES AND SHALL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AT ANY TIME BY ANY PERSON(S) WHO ARE AUTHORIZED BY THE CHIEF OF THE EMERYVILLE FIRE DEPARTMENT.

INSPECTOR

P.O. Box 163 Antioch, CA 94509 (510) 754-9935

CA Lic. No. 481444

MANIFEST DOCUMENTS

Fordham Properties 5515 Doyle Street Emeryville, California

UNIFORM F	110	Generator's US EPA ID No.	Mamifest	Documen	l No.	2. Page 1	Information in the sh	cded areas	
WASTE A		A C 0 0 0 9 2 7 8	14000	7	0 4	of 1	is not required by Fo	ederal law.	
3. Generator's Name	and the firm that the care	rdham Properti		\ <u></u>	N.				
5743 Land	regon Street	- Emeryville,		1					
	<u>610 - 67-7177</u>		94608						
5. Transporter 1 Comp		6. US EPA ID Num							
Dexanna, 7. Transporter 2 Comp		[C A D 9 8]	2 4 3 8 5	1010					
	and the second	1 1 1 1 1 1		, ,]					
	Name to 1000 Address	10. US EPA ID Num	ber						
	, Lees - 255 , Collifornia								
- Termond	, white some and	C AD 00	914161613				Set to the set of the		
11. US DOT Description	(fine factory that or Shipping N	lame, Hazard Class, and ID Numb	er)	No.	ainers Type	13. Total Quantity	14. Unit Wt/Vol		
Waste	Emply Stora	ge Tank							
		s Waste Solid.	0	0 1	T P	00/750	P		
N b.									
R				1 1	1		# / 1 × 1		
7 6									
R					1				
d.									
				, , 1	ŀ		21		
		CHAPTER DINE	n Eliza yang di		in the same	aya iya ili a dad			
						\$2.4 -			
1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0	V	tite aggregation of the second			*.				
15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information									
Keep away from sources of ignition. Always wear hardhats when around U.S.T.'s - Site Location: 5515 Doyle Street - Emeryvi								g Liforn	
	taul Bame: Jo	oe Pieri Ph	one # (5	10)	547 -	·7177	valle, va	LITULII	
16. GENERATOR'S CE packed, marked, a	RTIFICA POSSES thereby declared labeled, and are in all reso	re that the contents of the consignrects in proper condition for transpo	nent are fully and	accurately	described	l above by proper s	hipping name and an	e classified,	
11		I have a program in place to re					•	minad to be	
economically practi	cabin and the I have selected	I the practicable method of treatm , if I am a small quantity generat	ent, storage, or d	isposal cu	rrently avo	ailable to me which	minimizes the present	and future	
waste management Printed/Typed Name	method in the available to me	e and that I can afford.	7.1					Day Yea	
· / / / / / / / / / -	5/1 CRMA	~ //pna	U[]	n	_			0 9	
Printed/Typed Name	owled a territor Receipt of Mo	signature Signature	-) /	(1	-		Σαν Υεσ	
š <u> </u>	January H. Cox	- Assista	lance V	9,0		7	1 0 2	10 9 ₁	
Printed/Typed Name	AND STATE	Signature					Month [Day Year	
19, Discrepancy Indicati	on Species			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
FA									
C I									
20. Facility Owner or C T Printed/Typed Name	perator to dication of receip	t of hazardous materials covered Signature	by this manifest ex	cept as no	ted in Iten	n 19.	Month 1	ουγ Year	
DAVID	が得り		NES	410	ı		1.0.2	1019.	

P.O. Box 163 Antioch, CA 94509 (510) 754-9935

CA Lic. No. 481444

ANALYTICAL RESULTS PRIMARY SAMPLING

Fordham Properties 5515 doyle Street Emeryville, California

Cottle Industries P.O. Box 7		Client Project ID: Fordham Park				Date Sampled: 10/20/94 Date Received: 10/20/94			
		Client P.O:							
EPA methods	Gasoline Ran								
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix TPH(g) ⁺ Benzene		Toluene	Ethylben- zene	Xylenes	% Rec. Surrogate		
41744	FP-1	S	760,b	0.22	3.3	14	68	92	
41745	FP-2	s	4200,b	ND< 1	87	90	540	87	
41746	Comp-FP-1	s	73,b,d	ND< 0.01	0.23	0.34	1.4	110	
					···				
							-		
	imit unless other-	W	50 ug/L	0,5	0.5	0,5	0.5		

^{*}water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L

1.0 mg/kg

S

0.005

0.005

0.005

0.005

Detected

[#] cluttered chromatogram; sample peak co-elutes with surrogate peak

⁺ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant (aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); f) one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible phase is present.

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date:

10/20/94

Matrix: Soil

	Concent	ration	(mg/kg)		% Recor	very	
∌or lyte	Sample	MS	MSD	Amount Spiked	MS	MSD	RPD
TIN (gas)	0.000	1.925	1.994	2.03	95	98	3.5
Benzeu e Tolocue	0.000	0.194	0.186 0.188	0.2	97 98	93 94	4.2
Ethylbenzene	0.000	0.192	0.188	0.2	96	94	2.1
Xyloues	0.000	0.600	0.584	0.6	100	97	2.7
TUB (diesel)	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
fFr)((oil & grease)	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) \times 2 \times 100

	Mec	MPBI		M	LYT									C	H	AT.	Ŋ	0	P	FC	U	S'	ľ)D	Y	F.	RI	EC	OI	EQ1	
(510) 798-	1620	PACHE	CO, CA	94	ร มา 553 ั				1 7	40			URN											*				1	32	X	
REPORT TO	Cottle Eng	5.64	BILL	r p i 🦠		i pi ta jeti	o in sys		1	": ""	10 <u>6</u> 2	+	n e fe	Albert Albert	, ,,,,	? (° = }	ILY:		<u> </u>	<u>1</u> 2⊔		24		JUR			HER		and the sec	DAY	788 2985
COMPANYI (ofthe =	in the state of						ران <u>۱</u> ۲۰۰۰	Y	4		1	1 14	Ş	* *	يونية و	*	*			· 4 -		ļ				П	7		4 4 27	14 X.
merture O	10. Ens		Transfer of	este ^r n, Y _g e						• ;	647.0	-1:		3	.] ,						1.							I			9/4
marie /	tutioch C.	4 94	1507	-	P. Carrie	5 42 100	الشارائ والمد	(14) ····	4. 48	gaya,	المجيئة والمجاورة			\$1	۹),	ء ا		ll	٠	, [,	3					;÷		1	المراز والمراور	in the	
TELE 510-	754-9935		FAX &	5100	254	-80	Uフ: V	- 1			J.	1	A. (2	5 }					1	1							-			
PROJECT N	INBERI	A. 4	PROJE	CT N	AME:	For	ما لاه	4	46	-K			\$4 2	2]	3						tet										ri i
PRIJECT L	DCATION EN		SAMPL	ER S	GNAT	URE		- 19	فَلْنَانُ *	7:00	ci cis	- 5		3	3			1		7	1 2	5		ž,	, X	4.4	"		CDI	MMENT	2
23 12 U	THE STITUTE				1					_		- 1	3	2].		3					E ta	1	· 大京:	Steel !	13 14 14				, , + 1/2 2		燕
		ZAM	LING	1 5		1	MA	TRI		THE STATE OF	THOS:		8		5 \$						Z	ž			200	**			\$ 4.5		Ų.
SAMPLE	I DOATED!	ANA	100	CONTAINS	CONTAIN	₹ 3	1	, 3	4		* 4			3	ēl s	1	3				ŧ	Š	3	$\{f^{(n)}\}_{i=1}^n$				1			2 - A
ID	LOCATION	DATE	THE	3	2	18] ;		6 - 4 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1		1:		∄];		2	ş	\$	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	=	E	3	ñ					1	antijui antii	いって見る。 Constant	200 - 300 -
Grande Control		25/34	學等		Ž	VATER	퓛	¥ \$	E	링	3 5	Ž	1	313		1	3	Z		Į	2	3	3			7		1			ا رين سود
FP-1	North End 8 pi	10/10	10.45	1:1:	Stv	.	XI.	±1 %		die d	# 15 m	X		- 1 ·	- G	※	₩.	i Ferri		<u>ل</u> م او	4 5 F	787	<u>ا</u> يتبر	_	-					. * * # * # * # * # * # * # * # * # * #	- i-
FP- Z	South End 8'DP				560	2	X.	7.	1		3 13	核		. Je			*	. 4	1	3		13 m					<u>ر</u> 		_4 '	1744	4
OMP FP-1	Spoils pile	10/20	11:15	4	SLV	300	X.	y ¥ ≩i	1 2 1	-	T- 55	X		- 5	7		680 N	S	•	1 5		1 0 14 (4)			ᅱ	40	1				
The second second		AND SOME	A STATE OF	18.4	: Z	. Ž.,	in i	. i ;	10	rų.	22 Vg	111			1	ų, i	*	¥ ;		1	17	ुँचे ।	*	į.	*	_	_		41	<u>745</u>	<u>.</u>
etalogia, et and	,*** • ** _{\psi}	ायाः <u>।</u>	TO SHEET	***	1343	277			18		7 15	Ŀ	135			187	20		1	\mathcal{L}_{p}	jê ti.	7	.* .	#	ŧ.	<i>:</i>	Ì		41	1746	;
	t tyt∓.	मम्ब	्ष्यां कृति	` % \$	T 32/8				14.	``		7					7.	- 7		-	4	,i*	13.		7		<u>;</u>				
कार्यकेतीका है। अंदेशिक बंदी कार्यक्र राज्य	e de la companya de		18.0%						Ц		10 72			ं न		1.		$oxed{I}$			\$ 1					\Box	丁	1 1	Sign of	gi bir e like	V.
CANADA AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN		14 M M M	Sacres.	4300	N _E	\square		1			2 (2)	1		1					$oxed{\Gamma}$			2					\Box		et tyl		ĸ.
Mary and the second	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	san in a gans	+" * Tes	-%	** 1	\sqcup		_	igspace	_	1/4		* - 1	- 1	丄				$oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{\Gamma}}}$							\prod		$oldsymbol{\perp}$	1 A.		×\$
Ay v			25*V	1.22		$\ \cdot \ $		+-	\sqcup	4	+	丰		\bot	1			\bot	1	上				[\perp	\bot				ig.
J a tis-Nega			20.000 20.000	14.1	900	H		+		4	+	1	\vdash	+	4_	\square			4	$oldsymbol{\perp}$	Ш		_	_	_	4	\bot	1		5 7 S	44.5
		* 14 - 14 - 12 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 -		19.5		늰	+	+		4	- -		- -	+	1			1	1	-	Ш			_	4	_	4	1	4.4	Name (n ame)	
we's							-	╁	┝╌┇	+	+		 -	+	+		-	+	+	<u> </u>		4	_	4	4	4	丰	1			_
				_				╬	-	+	-	-	-	+	1	┞┥		4	+	╀		_	_	-1	4	4	_	+			<u>:</u>
EFINORIZHED A		DATE	TIME	RECE	VED	DY:				4		┢			<u> </u>					<u> </u>	Ц				ļ	_L		上	 -		_
en K		10/20	1a:a5		zin		N	1	hon	• .	٠,٠		RE	MAF	۲۲Sپ سعد	ا سعب		يز در		7	:: ···	?	•		- Ţ.			• /•		* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	
ET DIONIZHED B	"	DATE	TIME	RECE	IVED	BY1		سما	<i>u</i> - >	$\widetilde{\neg}$		1 -	*-	سستو			سلق	, FP	"]	X		_ /	v.	<u>_</u>	>	•			•	•	•
A Marie Carrier Communication of the Communication	- 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		144		** T					•			465		ă		ز	* -		*		•	٧.					-			
ELINGUISHED BY	No.	DATE	TIME	RECE	VED :	Y L	ABUR	ATUR	h		i.	1	.	55 Do		<u> </u>	_].		a ti mati	1			1.21 1.21								
	. 7				12.4	_						9	_		- I																

P.O. Box 163 Antioch, CA 94509 (510) 754-9935

CA Lic. No. 481444

CERTIFICATE OF DESTRUCTION

Fordham Properties 5515 Doyle Street Emeryville, California DAY OR NIGHT TELEPHONE (510) 235-1393

CERTIFICATE

CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY

255 Parr Boulevard • Richmond, California 94801

NO.	1	1	5	6	7
STOMER					

SYSTAMER	
96 429 5	

							•
		FOR: _	ERICKSON, II	NC. TANK NO.	14760		
	LOCAT	ION:RI	CHMOND	DATE:	94/10/21 TIME	:	
TE	EST METHODVI	SUAL GAS	TECH/1314 SMPI	N LAST PRO	DUCT	LG	
	This is to certify the Petroleum Institute This certificate is completed and is is	and have based on	found the conditi conditions exist	ion to be in a ing at the tir	eccordance with me the inspect	ı its assigned d ion herein set	esignation.
	TANK SIZE		GALLON TANK	_ CONDI	TION	SAFE FOR FIF	RE
	REMARKS:ON, IN CUT OPEN, PR WASTE FACILI ERICKSON, IN	IC. HEREB ROCESSED, TY. IC. HAS T	AND THEREFORE	HAT THE ABO E DESTROYED E PERMITS F	OVE NUMBERED O AT OUR PER OOR, AND HA	TANK HAS BE MITTED HAZAF	RDOUS
	In the event of any ph immediately stop all h changes occur.				conditions of the		
	STANDARD S	AFFTV C	ESIGNATION	·			
	SAFE FOR MEN: Mean 19.5 percent by volum- judgment of the Inspe while maintained as dir	ns that in the c e; and that (b) ector, the resid	compartment or space Toxic materials in thit lues are not capable	so designated (a le atmosphere are	e within permissabl	le concentrations; a	nd (c) In the
	SAFE FOR FIRE: Me atmosphere is below not capable of produc and while maintained sufficiently to prevent necessary by the Inspec	10 percent of ing a higher of as directed or the spread of	the lower explosive III oncentration that peri i the inspector's certif	mit; and that (b) mitted under exis icate, and furthe	In the judgment of ting atmospheric of r, (c) All adjacent s	f the Inspector, the onditions in the pre spaces have either	residues are esence of fire been cleaned
	The undersigned repres	entative ackn	owledges receipt of th	nis certificate and	understands the o	onditions and limit	ations under
\	HAMUTA U	iago_		 	Jave	274to_	
	NETHEOEISIAIIVE	<i>i</i>	TITLE		INSPEC	JUH	

Form	Ap.	Californio **Environmental Protection Agency provide OMB No. 2050-0039 (Expires 9-30 74) int or type. Form designed for use on effic (12 pi	ich) typewriter.	See Instruct	ions on back	of page	6.964295	— Department of Toxic Sacramento,	
	Î	UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST	1. Generator's US		Manifest Docume	nt No.	2. Page 1 of 1	Information in the she is not required by Fe	
		3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address		<i>0</i> 9 2 7 6 4 0 Properties	701017	0 4	OI I		
		5743 Landregon Str		ryville, Ca					
0567-729-008-1		4. Generator's Phone 610: 547-7 5. Transporter 1 Company Name	177	6. US EPA ID Number	608				
\$		Dexanna, Ltd.	11	C A D 9 8 2 4	3,8,5,6,6				
5		7. Transporter 2 Company Name	<u>-</u>	8. US EPA ID Number	I <u></u>				
- 1		Designated Facility Name and Site Addres		10. US EPA ID Number					
CALIFORNIA,		Erickson, Inc Richmond, Califor	nfa 94801						
- 1		11. US DOT Description (including Proper Ship		C A D 0 0 9 4	6 6 3 9 2 12. Cor		13. Total	14. Unit	
		Waste Empty St			No.	Туре	Quantity	Wt/Vol	
	G	NON-RCRA Hazai			0 0 1	T P	001750	P	
~ '	N E R	b .							
3	A T O	ç.					!!!		
CENIER	R 1	d.							
- 1		.					1111		
	ı		675	and the state of t			grades and the second		
IONAL KESPONSE		DR THE 928	diportici di di	Africa (1966) Argentia (1964) Argentia					
		15. Special Handling Instructions and Addition Keep away from sour		nition. Alw	avs wear	hard	hats whe	n working	••
Ž		around U.S.T.'s	Sit e L oca	tion: <u>5515</u>	Doyle St	reet	- Emeryv	ille, Cal	iforni
באנו וחכ		24 Hr. Contact Name	y declare that the con	tents of the consignment are	# (510) fully and accuratel	y described	above by proper sl	hipping name and are	classified,
- 1		packed, marked, and labeled, and are in If 1 am a large grantity generator, 1 cert		, ,	• •	••		•	nined to be
א טרוני		economically prominable and that I have threat to human brooth and the co-limite waste managerized method that is available	rat; OR, if I are a sm	all quantity generator, I he	prage, or disposal c ave made a good f	orrently ava aith effort to	ilable to me which o minimize my was	minimizes the present te generation and sele	and future act the best
5 -	V	Printed/Typed Name RONALD V- SILBER		Signatur	1.11			1 0 2	0 9 4
. I 1	T R A N S P	17. Transporter A 1 stedgement of flerch Printed/Typed Norm James R 6		Signature	way Ti	1	1	Month D	0 9 4
Ž .	P 0 8 7 E	18. Transporter 2 Advisowledgement of Receipt	t of Materials	Signature				Month D	ay Year
<u> </u>	R	19. Discrepancy In lication Space	·····						
ן י	F A C			•	et.				
	i L T	20. Facility Owner or Operator Certification of Printed/Typed Name	freceipt of hazardous	s materials covered by this a	manifest except as n	oted in Item	19.	Month D	ay Year
	Ý	DAVID SALV		DAVE	SITU	>		102	0 94

<u>z</u>

CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802; WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550